Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

HIWFRA Standards and
Governance Committee

Date and
Time

Wednesday, 29th September, 2021
2.00 pm

Place

Room X - Fire & Police Shared HQ,
Eastleigh

Enquiries
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority
CFO Neil Odin
Fire & Police HQ
Leigh Road,
Eastleigh
Hampshire
SO50 9SJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record)
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or
its sub committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and
audio recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say.
Agenda
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting,
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such
matter that Members may wish to disclose.

3

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting that took place on the 26
July 2021.

4

DEPUTATIONS
Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this
meeting.

5

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 132)
For the Committee to receive a report regarding the Annual Accounts for
2020/21.

7

EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2020/21 (Pages 133 - 186)
For the Committee to receive the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report
for 2020/21.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative
languages.

Agenda Item 3
AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Fire and Police HQ, Eastleigh on
Monday, 26th July, 2021

Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor David Fuller

* Councillor David Harrison
Councillor Ian Stephens

* Present

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Stephens.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might
have wished to disclose.
No interests were declared.

3.

MINUTES OF HFRA STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 24
FEBRUARY 2021
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 February 2021 were
reviewed and agreed.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations for the meeting.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements to make, but welcomed newly appointed
Members to the meeting.

6.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Internal
Audit Annual Report 2020/21.
The report was introduced and it was noted that as it considered progress in
2020/21, prior to the new combination with the Isle of Wight, the report related to

Page 3

Hampshire only. Members heard that there was overall reasonable assurance,
that this was in the context of a positive direction of travel over recent years and
the Authority was going from strength to strength and seeing ongoing
improvement. It was confirmed that “reasonable” was the second level of
assurance and was a good balance between covering key risks without stifling
operation.
The training system updates detailed in the report were discussed and
highlighting the importance of thorough training records being kept it was noted
that six of the eight actions in the report were already complete and the final two
would be completed by the end of September. Documentation of the resolutions
and actions of the Committee in their scrutiny of the audit process was discussed
and it was noted that the existing Committee reporting process provided a robust
mechanism for issues to be identified by Members, transparently recorded and
followed up on by officers where appropriate. It was recognised that identifying
and addressing issues demonstrated a positive audit process and agreed that a
review of the actions in the report would be considered at a future meeting.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED:
That the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and
Governance Committee accepts the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report &
opinion statement for 2020/21.
7.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Internal
Audit Progress Report 2021/22.
The report was introduced and it was highlighted that it was a regular update to
the Committee, which included oversight of ongoing live audit reviews. The
ability to quantify outcomes of the audit process was discussed and it was
confirmed that actions were agreed with senior management and significant
issues or areas with limited assurance would receive more follow-up. The
possibility of randomised reviews of outcomes for additional assurance was
considered and it was recognised that this would not be an effective use of
resources, but that any areas of concern emanating from the regular progress
report could be referred by the Committee for further audit. Details of how
emerging risks, including those relating to Covid-19 would be identified were also
set out.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED
That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2021/22 and the
outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue
Authority Standards and Governance Committee.

Page 4

8.

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the progress of
Internal Audit Management Actions.
The report was introduced, it was confirmed that the direction of travel was good
and progress on key actions was highlighted. The allowances handbook project
was highlighted and it was heard that this had been put into place following
significant work on payroll mechanisms. Further work would be carried out to
ensure everyone was being paid in accordance with the handbook.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED
That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the continued progress
made towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions and
the delivery of the audit plan.

9.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2020/21 ACCOUNTS
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the external audit
arrangements for the 2020/21 statutory accounts in light of the continuing impact
of Covid-19 both on the overall timescales and audit resource availability.
The external auditor introduced the report highlighting the different areas of risk
and how they would be monitored. It was confirmed that if anything urgent or
significant were identified then the Committee would receive a report to its next
meeting and not wait for the annual report.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED
That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the current position
in respect of audit planning and delivery for the 2020/21 accounts.

10.

FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2020/21)
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer setting out the annual
report of the Hampshire Fire Pension Board and summarising the work of the
Board for the 2020/21 financial year in the exercise of its functions.
A number of potential liabilities identified in the report were discussed and the
context around them explained. It was agreed that the Chairman of the
Hampshire Fire Pension Board would be invited to future meetings where the
pension scheme was being discussed.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED

Page 5

That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Standards and
Governance Committee
11.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
The Committee received and considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer setting
out the Annual Governance Statement which formed part of the annual accounts
process and would be signed by the Chairman and Chief Fire Officer.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED
That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A be
approved by the Standards and Governance Committee:
That Members acknowledge that the arrangements continue to be regarded as
fit for purpose in accordance with the Framework 2016.
That the approved AGS be included into the Annual Statement of Accounts, to
meet the Authority’s statutory requirement.

12.

ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer setting out the Annual
Statement of Assurance.
The Assurance Statement was introduced and the Committee noted that as it
was retrospective for 2020/21, the Isle of Wight Council would separately
approve their own, but it was included for reference. The opportunity to include
staff and community wellbeing was discussed and Members noted that
consideration was being given as to how this could be measured and shared
going forward.
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was
RESOLVED:
That the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance be
approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee.

Chairman,

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

Standards and Governance Committee
Purpose:

Approval

Date :

29 September 2021

Title:

Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Author:

Catherine Edgecombe, Deputy Chief Financial
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214

Director:

Rob Carr, Chief Financial Officer, rob.carr@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779
2647

Officer,

SUMMARY
1.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the
Authority’s Statement of Accounts to be approved and published by 30
September 2021. The Authority has delegated responsibility for the approval
of the Statement of Accounts to the Standards and Governance Committee.

2.

The unaudited draft accounts were reviewed and signed by the Chief Financial
Officer on 30 July 2021 as a true and fair view of the financial position at 31
March 2021. The draft accounts were published on the Authority’s website in
line with the amended deadlines and enabled the commencement of the period
for the exercise of public rights on or before the first working day of August
2021.

3.

The external audit of the Statements is due to be completed by 30 September
2021 and the conclusions of the audit are contained within the external
auditor’s report, which is also on this agenda.

4.

The end of year outturn report for 2020/21 was considered by HIWFRA Full
Authority on 27 July 2021 and the Statement of Accounts is consistent with
that report. The Annual Governance Statement, which forms part of the
Statement of Accounts, was approved by Standards and Governance
Committee in July 2021.

Page 7

5.

This report presents the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for the
Committee’s approval and recommends that the Chief Financial Officer be
given delegated authority to make any amendments if required prior to the
issue of the audit opinion.

6.

The report also includes in Appendix 2 letters to the auditor containing
representations by the Chief Financial Officer and Chairman of the Standards
and Governance Committee regarding information and systems of internal
control to support the confirmation that the accounts present a true and fair
view of the Authority’s financial position.

CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY ACCOUNTING
7.

The attached Statement of Accounts has been drawn up in the form prescribed
by the 2020/21 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom, which constitutes ‘proper accounting practice’ under the terms of
section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2003. In addition, the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015 contain certain requirements for disclosure in the
Statement of Accounts.

8.

The 2020/21 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting made changes
to some accounting standards but none of them have had a material impact
upon the Authority’s accounts.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
9.

The extended nature of the coronavirus pandemic meant that the Accounts
and Audit Regulations were amended for the 2020/21 financial year to allow
the later publication of draft and audited accounts than usual.

10. The unaudited draft accounts were reviewed and signed by the Chief Financial
Officer on 30 July 2021 as a true and fair view of the financial position at 31
March 2021. The draft accounts were published on the Authority’s website in
line with the amended deadlines and enabled the commencement of the period
for the exercise of public rights on or before the first working day of August
2021.
11. The Authority’s accounts are externally audited by EY. At the time of
publication of this report, the audit was nearing completion and the accounts
remain draft until the conclusion of the audit, although it is anticipated that an
unqualified audit opinion will be issued. The conclusions of the audit are
contained within the external auditor’s report, which is presented elsewhere on
this age
[...]
unts for 2020/21 (draft) attached at Appendix 1
be approved subject to any final amendments reported at the meeting.
40. That the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated authority to approve any
minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts prior to publication.
41. That the Letter of Representations (draft) attached at Appendix 2 be
considered and signed by the Chairman on behalf of the Committee.

APPENDICES ATTACHED
42. Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts (draft) and Annual Governance Statement
2020/21
43. Appendix 2 – Letter of Representations (draft)
BACKGROUND PAPERS
44. Outturn Report for the financial year 2020/21 to Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Fire and Rescue Authority on 27 July 2021.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Draft Statement of Accounts
2020/21
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Page 0

Page 15

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Contents

Contents

Page

Narrative Statement
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
Movement in Reserves Statement
Balance Sheet
Cash Flow Statement
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Notes to the Core Financial Statements
Pension Fund Accounting Statement
Notes to the Pension Fund Accounting Statement
Annual Governance Statement
Glossary
Independent Auditors Report

2 -15
16-17
18
19-20
21
22-23
24-82
84
85
86
104
110

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

PagePage
16 1

Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Narrative Statement
Introduction
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). It therefore aims to
provide information so that members of the public, including electors and residents of
Hampshire, Fire and Rescue Authority Members, partners, stakeholders and other
interested parties can:
•
•
•

Understand the overall financial position of the Authority and the outturn position for
2020/21;
Have confidence that the 
[...]
nd Rescue Authority

Page
Page 125
110

Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21

This page is intentionally left blank

Letter of representations: Audit of single entity Local
Authority financial statements
[Date]

Appendix 2

Ernst & Young
Grosvenor House
Grosvenor Square
Southampton
SO15 2BE
This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of the financial
statements of Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority (“the Authority”) for the year ended
31 March 2021. We recognise that obtaining representations from us concerning the
information contained in this letter is a significant procedure in enabling you to form
an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of the
Council financial position of Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority as of 31 March 2021
and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended in accordance with the
CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom 2020/21.
We understand that the purpose of your audit of our financial statements is to
express an opinion thereon and that your audit was conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing (UK), which involves an examination of the
accounting system, internal control and related data to the extent you considered
necessary in the circumstances, and is not designed to identify - nor necessarily be
expected to disclose - all fraud, shortages, errors and other irregularities, should any
exist.
Accordingly, we make the following representations, which are true to the best of our
knowledge and belief, having made such inquiries as we considered necessary for
the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves:
A. Financial Statements and Financial Records
1.

We have fulfilled our responsibilities, under the relevant statutory authorities, for
the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with [the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015 and CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in t
[...]
skills or expertise has been applied in

making the accounting estimates.
6. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimates and

disclosures in the financial statements, including due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
Retirement benefits
1.

On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate
enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme
liabilities are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant
retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and
properly accounted for.

Yours faithfully,

_______________________
Chief Financial Officer
_______________________
Chairman of the Standards & Governance Committee

Page 131

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Standards and Governance Committee
Purpose:

Noted

Date :

29 September 2021

Title:

External Audit Results 2020/21

Author:

Catherine Edgecombe, Deputy Chief Financial
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214

Director:

Rob Carr, Chief Financial Officer, rob.carr@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779
2647

Officer,

SUMMARY
1.

Attached to this report, in Appendix 1, is the External Auditor’s Audit Results
report for the year ended 31 March 2021. It summarises the findings from the
audit of the Authority’s financial statements, and the work undertaken to
assess arrangements in place to secure value for money in our use of
resources.

2.

The Auditor proposes to issue an unqualified audit report on the financial
statements subject to concluding the matters listed in the draft report, and has
concluded that we have proper arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of our resources.

BACKGROUND
3.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the
Authority’s Statement of Accounts to be approved and published by 30
September 2021.

4.

The audit work is now substantially complete and the results are set out and
reported on in the dra
[...]
the formal audit and the results are
reported in the attached Appendix.
CONCLUSION
13. The presentation of the annual external audit results is an important part of the
overall governance framework for the Authority and the Committee is therefore
requested to consider and approve the external audit results alongside the
accounts.

RECOMMENDATION
14. That the Committee receives and notes the External Auditor’s Audit Results
Report for the year ended 31 March 2021.

APPENDICES ATTACHED
15. Appendix 1 – External Audit Results (draft) 2020/21
BACKGROUND PAPERS
16. Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972

Page 135

This page is intentionally left blank

Hampshire Fire and
Rescue Authority
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2021
September 2021

Page 137

September 2021
Dear Standards & Governance Committee Members
We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Standards & Governance Committee. This report summarises
our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority for 2020/21.
We have substantially completed our audit of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Page 138

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements. This
report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority’s accounting policies and
judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of
evidence required to achieve the robust professional scepticism that society expects. We thank the management team for supporting this
process. We have also included an update on our work on value for money arrangements.
This report is intended solely for the use of the Standards & Governance Committee of the Hampshire & IOW Fire & Rescue Authority as the
successor bod
[...]
 planning report presented at the July 2021 Standards & Governance Committee meeting, we provided you with an overview of our audit scope and
approach for the audit of the financial statements. We carried out our audit in accordance with this plan, with the following exceptions:
Changes in materiality
In our Audit Planning Report, we communicated that our audit procedures would be performed using a materiality of £2.15m, with performance materiality, at 75% of
overall materiality, of £1.61m, and a threshold for reporting misstatements (nominal amount) of £0.1m. This was based on prior year’s final materiality. This was reassessed at the year end based on the 2020/21 Accounts. Audit procedures have been performed using a materiality of £2.06m, with performance materiality, at 75%
of overall materiality, of £1.55m, and a threshold for reporting misstatements (nominal amount) of £0.1m.
The basis of our assessment has remained consistent with prior years at 2% of gross expenditure on services.

Page 141

Information Produced by the Entity (IPE): As a result of Covid-19, we identified an increased risk around the completeness, accuracy, and appropriateness of
information produced by the entity due to the inability of the audit team to verify original documents. We undertook the following to address this risk:
•

Used the screen sharing function of Microsoft Teams to evidence re-running of reports used to generate the IPE we audited;

•

Agree IPE to scanned documents or other system screenshots; and

•

Gained our own access to the accounting software to enable us re-run reports ourselves

A summary of our approach to the audit of the balance sheet including any changes to that approach from the prior year audit is included in Appendix A.

5

Executive Summary
Status of the audit
We have substantially completed our audit of HFRA’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 and have performed the procedures outlined in our Audit
planning report. Subject to sati
[...]
 statements This report sets out our observations and conclusions,
including our views on areas which might be conservative, and where there is potential risk and exposure. We summarise our consideration of these matters, and any
others identified, in the "Key Audit Issues" section of this report.
Audit findings and conclusions: Misstatements due to fraud or error
• We have no findings to report to the Standards & Governance Committee
Audit findings and conclusions: PPE valuation
• We noted a disclosure difference of £5m in relation to opening PPE balances – this has been agreed and adjusted by management.

Page 144

Audit findings and conclusions: IAS 19 Pension Accounting
• We are waiting to receive the final results of the work performed by the Pension Fund Auditor.
• We have engaged our specialists EY Pensions to assist in our conclusions over the completeness and accuracy of the model used by the actuaries in determining the
obligation attributable to the Authority, in order to satisfy the requirements of the revised ISA. This work is still ongoing.
• Our procedures to date have not noted any issues to be brought to the attention of the Standards and Governance Committee, and we will provide a verbal update at
the September Committee meeting.
Audit findings and conclusions: Going Concern
• We have agreed with management the layout of the Going Concern disclosure and will review on receipt of final accounts
• We have no other findings to report to the Standards & Governance Committee
We ask you to review these and any other matters in this report to ensure:
• There are no other considerations or matters that could have an impact on these issues
• You agree with the resolution of the issue
• There are no other significant issues to be considered.
There are no matters, apart from those reported by management or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Standards &
Governance Committee.

8

Executive Summary
Control observ
[...]
ting entries are correct; and
• Reviewed assets that are not subject to valuation in 2020/21 to confirm the remaining asset base is not
materially misstated.

Page 148

What is the risk/area of focus?

Conclusion:
We noted a disclosure difference of £5m in relation to opening PPE balances – this has been agreed and
adjusted by management.
Our work is not yet complete however, as at the date of this report, we have no other findings to report.

12

Areas of Audit Focus
Valuation methods applied
What did we do?

Pension Liability Valuation
The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the
Authority to make extensive disclosures within its financial statements
regarding its membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme
administered by Hampshire County Council. The Authority must also do
similar in respect of the Firefighter Pension Fund.
HFRA’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the Code
requires that this liability be disclosed on the balance sheets.
At 31 March 2020 this totalled £25m. The information disclosed is based
on the IAS 19 report issued to HFRA by the actuary to the County
Council and also the Firefighter Pension Fund. Accounting for these
schemes involves significant estimation and judgement and therefore
management engages an actuary to undertake the calculations on their
behalf.
ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on
the use of management experts and the assumptions underlying fair value
estimates.

We have:
• Liaised with the auditors of Hampshire Pension Fund, to obtain assurances over the
information supplied to the actuary in relation to Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority;
• Assessed the work of the LGPS Pension Fund actuary (AoN Hewitt) and the Firefighter
Pension actuary (also AoN Hewitt) including the assumptions they used by relying on the
work of PWC – Consulting Actuaries commissioned by National Audit Office for all Local
Government sector auditors, and considered a
[...]
 report

Fee Reporting

• Breakdown of fee information when the audit planning report is agreed
• Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit
• Any non-audit work

Page 179

Significant deficiencies in • Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit.
internal controls identified
during the audit

Audit Planning Report dated July 2021
and
This Audit results report

43

Appendix C

Management representation letter
Management Representation Letter – to be finalised on completion of all outstanding audit procedures
Ernst & Young LLP

flows of the Authority in accordance with [the CIPFA LASAAC Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21. We
have approved the financial statements.

Grosvenor House,
Grosvenor Square,
Southampton SO15 2BE,

Page 180

This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of the
financial statements of the Fire and Rescue Authority for the year ended 31 March
2021. We recognise that obtaining representations from us concerning the
information contained in this letter is a significant procedure in enabling you to
form an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of
the Authority financial position of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority as of 31
March 2021 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended in
accordance with CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in
the United Kingdom 2020/21.
We understand that the purpose of your audit of our financial statements is to
express an opinion thereon and that your audit was conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), which involves an
examination of the accounting system, internal control and related data to the
extent you considered necessary in the circumstances, and is not designed to
identify - nor necessarily be expected to disclose - all fraud, shortages, errors and
other irregularities, should any ex

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at
Fire and Police HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 29th September, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
Vice-Chairman
Councillor David Fuller
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
Councillor Ian Stephens

* Councillor David Harrison

* Present

13.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Fuller.

14.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might
have wished to disclose.
No interests were declared.

15.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 July 2021 were reviewed
and agreed.

16.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations for the meeting.

17.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements to make.

18.

EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2020/21
The Chairman varied the order of business on the agenda to consider Item 7
before Item 6. The Committee received a report of the External Auditor on the
External Audit Results 2020/21 (Item 7 in the Minute Book).
Officers from Ernst & Young (EY) introduced their report and outlined key issues.
It was confirmed that the purpose of the report was to provide the Committee

with the key findings of the audit of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority’s
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021, before the successor
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority took effect. EY
confirmed that the audit was now complete, and would be in a position to give an
unqualified opinion.
Officers presented the report and confirmed that there were no issues connected
to misstatements due to fraud or error for the year. In relation to the opening
balances of PPE, it was heard that an error of £5million had been agreed and
adjusted by management for the final accounts. Following on from the date of
the report, for valuation of land and buildings, it was noted that in relation to
assets that had not been revalued in year, an additional £464,000 of overstated
land assets had been identified, and an overstatement of £120,000 had been
noted in relation to land that had been revalued in year. These would not be
adjusted for in the final accounts as EY had agreed with management this was
immaterial.
Page 149 of the agenda pack set out the area of pension liability valuation, and it
was confirmed to Members that this work was now complete. The area of going
concern was explained, and it was heard that there was no risks or issues
arising in this area. Officers confirmed that in relation to land assets, there had
been no adjustment and this was within a reasonable margin of error and
estimate. The valuation of land assets also had to comply with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
In response to a question querying acronyms used, it was noted that IAS was
International Accounting Standards, and ISA was International Standards on
Auditing. The definition of ‘Materiality’ was also explained, which related to
margin of error in audit checks.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee receives and notes the External Auditor’s Audit Results
Report for the year ended 31 March 2021.
19.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Chief Financial Officer on the Statement
of Accounts (Item 6 and Appendix A to Item 6 in the Minute Book). The
Committee also considered the draft Letter of Representations (Appendix B to
Item 6 in the Minute Book)
The report was presented to the Committee, and it was heard that officers had
worked to ensure that they met the extended statutory deadline of the 30
September 2021 for approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts. It
was noted that the accounts for 2020/21 reflected the financial position of
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority up to the 31 March 2021, which was
before the Combination Order took effect. Next year’s 2021/22 accounts would
reflect the financial position of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue
Authority.

In response to questions, Members heard that the reserve balance of the
Authority was based on judgement rather than a formulaic approach and there
should always be an appropriate level of reserves. Officers also explained the
use of prudential borrowing and the lack of capital investment from government.
In relation to future rises in interest rates, it was explained that officers build in
interest rate assumptions to future budget projections, as well as examining the
approach to borrowing and potential risks. Officers confirmed that the accounts
were in a position to be approved, with no minor amendments needed prior to
publication.
RESOLVED:
i) That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 (draft) attached at Appendix
A be approved subject to any final amendments reported at the meeting.
ii) That the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated authority to approve
any minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts prior to publication.
iii) That the Letter of Representations (draft) attached at Appendix B be
considered and signed by the Chairman on behalf of the Committee.

Chairman,

